rate based on a sliding scale, which, if the consumption exceeds 50,000 kilowatt hours 
a month on the average for the year, will give us a price of about three cents per 
kilowatt hour. The bridge is now taking about 2,300 kilowatt hours a day. This 
would give us an approximate saving over the purchase of steam of from twelve to 
sixteen thousand dollars ($12,000 to $16,000) a year, not counting on depreciation 
and repairs to the electric light plant. 

In order that the bridge may be kept lighted, and also on account of the large 
saving that could be made, I have ordered the Edison Company to supply current 
until further notice.

[...]

PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I would respectfully ask your Honorable Board to permit me to pur-

chase in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, one (i) automobile, 
at an expense not to exceed the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), 
such automobile to be for the official use of this Department. 

Trusting that your Honorable Board will grant this request, I am, 
Very respectfully yours, 

JOHN V. COGGEY, Commissioner. 
Which was referred to the Qommittee on Public Letting.

[...]

As this ordinance is for necessary improvements, and is largely to 
meet the requirements of the Fire Department in the protection of life and property, 
the Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
one million seven hundred and sixty-eight thousand two hundred and forty-
three dollars ($1,768,243) to provide means for the improvement of the water 
supply system in the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, as set forth in 
section 178 of the Charter. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding one million seven hundred and sixty-eight thousand two hundred and forty-
three dollars ($1,768,243), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes afore-
said." 

R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN J. COLLINS, JAMES W. REDMOND, 
JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN D. GUNTHER, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 2r, consideration of this report was deferred.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of -four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500)  to meet the expense of equipping the 
premises No. 186 Bedford avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, which has been leased 
for the use of the Fourth District Magistrates' Court. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.  

No. 414. 
By Alderman Marx—

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for the City of 
New York did on or about the 27th day of April, 1007, enter into a contract with the 
Degnon Contracting Company for the construction of the aforesaid section of the afore-
ntentioned rapid transit railway for the stun of Two million, nine hundred and fifty-two 
thousand dollars ($2,952,000) and for the construction of pipe galleries and additional 
ducts along the line thereof at a cost of Eighty-three thousand dollars ($83,000) in ad-
dition to the price for railroad construction: and 

Whereas, The contract and contract drawings contemplate a subway structure not 
exceeding in height in the clear fourteen (14) feet from the base of the rail, and less 
than fifteen (15) feet in width for each track with heavy grades along certain parts of